
 

 

 
 

 

 
 
 

Barham Park Trust Committee 
 

Tuesday 8 January 2013 at 7.00 pm 
Committee Room 4, Brent Town Hall, Forty Lane, 
Wembley, HA9 9HD 
 
 
Membership: 
 
Lead Member Portfolio 
Councillors:  
 
Crane Lead Member for Regeneration and Major Projects 
Hirani Lead Member for Adults and Health 
Jones Lead Member for Customers and Citizens 
R Moher Deputy Leader/Lead Member for Finance and Corporate 

Resources 
Powney Lead Member for Environment and Neighbourhoods 
 
For further information contact: Bryony Gibbs, Democratic Services Officer 
bryony.gibbs@brent.gov.uk   020 8937 1355 
 
For electronic copies of minutes, reports and agendas, and to be alerted when the 
minutes of this meeting have been published visit: 

www.brent.gov.uk/committees 
 
The press and public are welcome to attend this meeting 
 

Public Document Pack



 

2 
 

Agenda 
 
Introductions, if appropriate. 
 
Apologies for absence. 
 

Item Page 
 

1 Election of Chair  
 

 

2 Election of Vice Chair  
 

 

3 Barham Park - Accounts and Annual Reports  
 

1 - 36 

 Ward Affected: 
Sudbury 

 Lead Member: Councillor  
Contact Officer: Jenny Isaac, Assistant 
Director, Neighbourhood Services 
Tel: 020 8937 5001 jenny.isaac@brent.gov.uk 
 

 

4 Date of the next meeting  
 

 

 The next meeting of the committee is scheduled for Wednesday 13 
February 2013 at 7.00 pm.  
 

 

5 Any other Urgent Business  
 

 

 Notice of items to be raised under this heading must be given in writing to 
the Democratic Services Manager or his representative before the 
meeting in accordance with Standing Order 64. 
 

 

 
Date of the next meeting:  Wednesday 13 February 2013 
 

� Please remember to SWITCH OFF your mobile phone during the meeting. 
• The meeting room is accessible by lift and seats will be provided for 

members of the public. 
• Toilets are available on the second floor. 
• Catering facilities can be found on the first floor near The Paul Daisley 

Hall. 
• A public telephone is located in the foyer on the ground floor, opposite the 

Porters’ Lodge 
 

 



 
 

 
 

 Barham Park Trust Committee  
 

8 January 2013 

Report from Deputy Director of 
Finance 

 
  

 

  

Accounts and Annual Reports  
 

 
1.0      Summary 
 
1.1 This report presents the annual reports and accounts for the Trust for 

2011/12. It also incorporates the prior year reports and accounts for 2006/07, 
2008/09 and 2009/10. 

 
2.0      Recommendation 
 
2.1 That the Barham Park Trust Committee approves the annual reports and 

accounts for submission to the Charities Commission. 
 
3.0 Detail 
 
 Accounts from 2011/12 and earlier years 
 
3.1 In response to complaints it received the Charities Commission reviewed the 

Council’s arrangements for fulfilling its obligations as trustee. With regard to 
transactions between the Council and the Trust it is recognised that there has 
not always been a clear separation between the two entities however the 
Commission’s opinion was that “we do not propose to try and unravel the past 
here especially since it is acknowledged that the council has subsidised the 
charity's income from its statutory funds” 

 
3.2 As reported to the Executive on 12 November 2012 the Council as trustee is 

required to submit annual returns to the Charity Commission regarding the 
Trust’s finances. 

 
3.3 In previous years the Council has submitted the summary financial figures 

relating to the Trust but the full annual reports and accounts for 2006/07, 
2008/09 and 2009/10 are outstanding. In addition the Trust is required to 
submit the 2011/12 accounts by the deadline of 31 January 2013. 

 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



 
 

3.4 The annual reports and accounts for the years concerned are set out in the 
appendix to this report. In considering these statements the Committee should 
note the following points: 

 
(a) The reports for the earlier financial years are consistent with the 

summary financial information already presented to the Commission. 
That being the case the issues acknowledged by both the Council and 
Commission around completeness of transactions between the Council 
and Trust remain. However, as identified by the Commission the effect 
of seeking to reopen these years would have no impact on the financial 
position of the Trust as each year the Council effectively subsidises the 
operation of the Trust. 

(b) The transactions for 2011/12 bring in the receipts from the sale of the 
776 and 778 Harrow Road. The receipt of £620k from this sale, along 
with interest earned, is being ring-fenced for the future development of 
the Trust.   

 
Accounts for 2012/13 onwards 
 

3.5 The report to Executive in November incorporated the views of the Charity 
Commission in establishing the future arrangements for the Trust. With regard 
to the accounts for future years it is proposed that: 

 
• The accounts are produced using distinct cost centres held centrally, 

outside of individual departments 
• Quarterly monitoring reports and annual accounts will be based on 

returns from Regeneration and Major Projects and Environment and 
Neighbourhood Services signed off by the relevant Assistant Director.  
These reports will be compiled by the central finance team. 

• The quarterly financial reports will be reported to the Barham Park 
Trust Management Team 

• The annual accounts approved by Barham Park Trust Management 
Team and Barham Park Trust Committee 

 
4.0 Financial Implications 
 
4.1 As at 31 March 2012 the cash position of the Trust amounted to £636k, 

comprising the receipt and interest from the sale of 776 and 778 Harrow 
Road. 

 
5.0 Legal Implications 
 
5.1 The annual reports and accounts are required under the Charities Act 2011. 

 
5.2 The Charity is required to obtain a Charity Commission Scheme of approval to 
  its proposals for expenditure of the receipts and interest from the sale of 776 
  and 778 Harrow Road. 
 
6.0 Diversity Implications 
 
6.1 None 

  

Page 2



 
 

 
 
 
Background Papers 
 
Executive Report – 12 November 2012, The future administration and 
governance of Barham Park Trust 
 
Contact Officer 
 
 
 
 
Mick Bowden 
Deputy Director of Finance 
020 8937 1460 
 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



TAR 1 April 2009 

 

Trustees' Annual Report for the period 
 

From 

Period start date 

To 

Period end date 
Day 
01 

Month 
04 

Year 
2011 

Day 
31 

Month 
03 

Year 
2012 

 

Section A                        Reference and administration details 
 

Charity name  Barham Park Trust 
 

Other names charity is known by Barham Park Trust 
 

Registered charity number (if any)  302931  
 

Charity's principal address  
 
Brent House, 349-357 High Road 

Wembley 

Middlesex 

Postcode HA9 6BZ  
 

 Names of the charity trustees who manage the charity 

 Trustee name Office (if any) Dates acted if not for whole 
year 

Name of person (or body) entitled 
to appoint trustee (if any) 

1 
LB Brent Executive  Not applicable as corporate 

sole trustee  

2     

3     

4     

5     

6     

7     

8     

9     

10     

11     

12     

13     

14     

15     

16     

17     

18     
 

Names of the trustees for the charity, if any, (for example, any custodian trustees) 

 

Name Dates acted if not for whole year 
  

  

  
 

Page 5



TAR 2 April 2009 

Names and addresses of advisers (Optional information) 

Type of adviser Name Address 
   

   

   

   

Name of chief executive or names of senior staff members (Optional information) 

 
 

 Section B              Structure, governance and management  
 

Description of the charity’s trusts 

Type of governing document    
(eg. trust deed, constitution)  

 
The voluntary conveyance dated 22 October 1936  between George Titus 
Barham (1) and Wembley UDC (2) copy annexed  
 
Related documents 

· the conveyance dated 1st February  1937  between Florence 
Elizabeth Barham (1) and  the Mayor Alderman and Burgesses of 
the B
[...]
f 776 and 778 Harrow Road                    620,000                               -                               -                    620,000                              - 

Sub total                    620,000                               -                               -               620,000.00                              - 

Total receipts                752,411                            -                            -                752,411                          - 

A3 Payments
General Maintenance                      75,000                             -                               -                        75,000                            -   
Supplies and Services                      12,369                             -                               -                        12,369                            -   
Wardens                        1,767                             -                               -                          1,767                            -   
FM running Costs                      13,590                             -                               -                        13,590                            -   
NNDR                        7,620                             -                               -                          7,620                            -   
Utility Costs                        5,697                             -                               -                          5,697                            -   

                              -                             -                               -                               -                              -   
                              -                             -                               -                               -                              -   
                              -                             -                               -                               -                              -   

Sub total         
[...]
        -                              -   

                            -                              -   

                            -                              -   

Fund to which 
liability relates

Amount due 
(optional)

When due 
(optional)

                            -   

                            -   

                            -   

                            -   

                            -   

Signed by one or two trustees on 
behalf of all the trustees 

Date of 
approval

Print NameSignature

Details

Details
 Barham Park 

 Barham Park Building Complex 

B1 Cash funds

Details
B2 Other monetary assets

 Details  

 Total cash funds  
(agree balances with receipts and payments 

account(s))

B4 Assets retained for the 
charity’s own use

B5 Liabilities

B3 Investment assets
Details

CCXX R2 accounts (SS) 2 27/12/12Page 36


	Agenda
	3 Barham Park - Accounts and Annual Reports
	1a - Barham Park Trustees Annual Report 2011-12
	1b - Barham Park Accounts 2011-12
	2a - Barham Park Trustees Annual Report 2009-10
	2b - Barham Park Accounts 2009-10
	3a - Barham Park Trustees Annual Report 2008-09
	3b - Barham Park Accounts 2008-09
	4a - Barham Park Trustees Annual Report 2006-07
	4b - Barham Park Accounts 2006-07




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
MINUTES OF THE BARHAM PARK TRUST COMMITTEE 

Tuesday 8 January 2013 at 7.00 pm 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillor R Moher (Chair), Councillor Jones (Vice-Chair) and Councillors 
Crane, Hirani and Powney 
 

 
Also Present: Councillor Lorber 

 
 
 

1. Election of Chair  
 
RESOLVED: - 
 
that Councillor R Moher be elected Chair for the 2012/13 municipal year.  
 

2. Election of Vice Chair  
 
RESOLVED: -  
 
That Councillor Jones be elected Vice Chair for the 2012/13 municipal year.  
 

3. Barham Park - Accounts and Annual Reports  
 
Mick Bowden (Deputy Director of Finance) introduced a report to the committee 
setting out the annual report and accounts for the Barham Park Trust for 2011/12 
for the committee’s consideration and approval. As trustee, the council was 
required to submit the 2011/12 accounts by 31 January 2013 to the Charity 
Commission. It was highlighted that the transactions for 2011/12 brought in the 
receipts from the sale of the 776 and 778 Harrow Road. The receipt of £620k from 
this sale, along with the interest earned, was being ring-fenced for the future 
development of the Trust.  
 
Mick Bowden explained that the report also incorporated the annual reports and 
accounts for the Trust for 2006/7, 2008/9 and 2009/10. Whilst the council had 
submitted summary financial figures for these years, the full annual reports and 
accounts were currently outstanding. It was noted that the reports for these earlier 
financial years were consistent with the summary financial information that had 
already been submitted to the Commission.  Following the Commission’s review of 
the council’s arrangements for fulfilling its obligations as trustee, it had been 
recognised that with regard to transactions between the council and the Trust, there 
had not always been a clear separation of the two entities. The Commission had 
stated however that it did not intend to unravel the past, noting that the council had 
subsidised the charity’s income from its statutory funds. The Charity Commission 
had expressed its views on establishing future arrangements for the Trust and a 
number of proposed changes would be applied for the production and monitoring of 
the Trust’s accounts for 2012/13 onwards.  



2 
Barham Park Trust Committee - 8 January 2013 

 
Councillor Lorber (Ward Councillor, Sudbury) stated that the accounts presented for 
2011/12 were not sufficiently detailed to enable the committee to make an informed 
decision to approve them. As an example, he noted that there was no information 
on the rental payments made by the council for use of buildings within Barham 
Park. Mick Bowden confirmed that the accounts met the requirements set out by 
the Charity Commission. There would be changes made to future practice with 
regard to the the production and monitoring of the Trust’s accounts to 
accommodate the Charity Commission’s views on the future administration of the 
Trust. The Chair reiterated that the committee had been advised that the Charity 
Commission had been consulted and was in agreement with the approach being 
taken.   
 
RESOLVED:  -  
 
that the annual reports and accounts for the Barham Park Trust for 2006/7, 2008/9, 
2009/10 and 2011/12 be approved for submission to the Charity Commission. 
 

4. Date of the next meeting  
 
The committee noted that the next meeting was scheduled for Wednesday 13 
February 2013.  
 

5. Any other Urgent Business  
 
None.  
 

 
 
The meeting closed at 7.13 pm 
 
 
 
R Moher.  
Chair 
 


